
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEIDA JOHNSON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF DBA INTERNATIONAL, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND FOR REVERSAL OF
THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW**

—◆—
CHRISTIAN K. PARKER
500 Summit Lake Drive
Ste. 400
Valhalla, NY 10595

ALAN C. HOCHHEISER
BUCKELY KING, LPA
1400 Fifth Third Center
600 Superior Ave. E
Cleveland, OH 44114

DONALD S. MAURICE, JR.
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. DOMINCZYK
KEVIN M. HUDSPETH
SHANNON P. MILLER
MAURICE WUTSCHER LLP
5 Walter E. Foran Blvd.
Ste. 2007
Flemington, NJ 08822
dmaurice@mauricewutscher.com
(908) 237-4570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
A. Because Debts Subject to Expired Limitations Periods are Permissible to Collect Under the FDCPA, They Are Property Rights.....	11
B. The Claims Process “Encourages” Creditors to Participate Because It Materially Impairs if Not Destroys Their Contract Rights in Their Debts	12
C. Because Chapter 13 Cases Materially Impair Creditors’ Rights, They Must Be Permitted to Participate in the Claims Process	14
1. Chapter 13 Cases Implicate the Property Rights of Holders of Claims	15
2. Applying the FDCPA to Impose Civil Liability on Debt Collectors for Participating in Bankruptcy Proceedings Unfairly Infringes on Their Due Process Rights and Is Contrary to the Bankruptcy Code	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Imposing FDCPA Liability for Filing Potentially Time-Barred Proofs of Claim Is at Odds With the Claims Process and Implicates Larger Systemic Concerns Which Ultimately Interfere With the Bankruptcy Code’s “Fresh Start” Policy.....	20
1. Prohibiting Creditor Participation Results in Valid Claims Not Being Discharged	21
2. Barring Creditor Participation Harms Debtors Because Unlisted Claims Are Not Discharged Under Chapter 13	22
E. Creditor Participation Benefits Debtors and Creditors – the Claims Process Is Not “Broken.” Claims Subject to Disallowance Are Still Claims	26
F. The Claims Process Bears No Resemblance to a State Court Collection Lawsuit.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966)	25
<i>Bartlett v. Heibl</i> , 128 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Billing v. Ravin, Greenberg & Zackin, P.A.</i> , 22 F.3d 1242 (3d Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Covington & Lexington Turnpike Road Co. v. Sanford</i> , 164 U.S. 578 (1896)	30
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9, 18, 22
<i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Dilg v. Greenburgh</i> , 151 B.R. 709 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1993)	22
<i>Dubois v. Atlas Acquisitions LLC</i> , 834 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GAC Enters. v. Medaglia (In re Medaglia)</i> , 52 F.3d 451 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Glenn v. Cavalry Invs. LLC (In re Glenn)</i> , 542 B.R. 833 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2016)	12, 17, 19
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	25
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>In re Atlantic Business & Community Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 1990)	12
<i>In re Clark</i> , 91 B.R. 324 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988).....	13
<i>In re Edge</i> , 60 B.R. 690 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1986).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>In re Freeman</i> , 540 B.R. 129 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2015)	27
<i>In re Kristiniak</i> , 208 B.R. 132 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1997)	23, 24
<i>In re Mann</i> , 22 B.R. 306 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1982)	12
<i>In re Martinez</i> , 51 B.R. 944 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1985)	14
<i>In re Morris & Johnnie Fugate</i> , 286 B.R. 778 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2002)	24
<i>In re Nwonwu</i> , 362 B.R. 705 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007)	24
<i>In re Smith Corset Shops</i> , 696 F.2d 971 (7th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>In re Umstead</i> , 490 B.R. 186 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2013)	27
<i>In re University Medical Center</i> , 973 F.2d 1065 (3d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>In re Vertientes, Ltd.</i> , 845 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>In re Windom</i> , 284 B.R. 644 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2002)	24
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	22
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78, 111 S. Ct. 2150 (1991).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 823 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Chemetron Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2000)	20, 21
<i>Judd v. Wolfe</i> , 78 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Keeler v. PRA Receivables Mgmt., LLC (In re Keeler)</i> , 440 B.R. 354 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009).....	26
<i>Lampe v. Kash</i> , 735 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	21, 22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	15, 29
<i>Nelson v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>New York v. New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953).....	15, 17
<i>Norris Square Civic Ass’n v. Saint Mary Hosp.</i> , 86 B.R. 393 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)	13
<i>Owens v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piedmont Tr. Bank v. Linkous (In re Linkous)</i> , 990 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Pollice v. Nat’l Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Republic Nat’l Bank v. Crippen</i> , 224 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1955).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Christopher (In re Christopher)</i> , 28 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Shimek v. Forbes</i> , 374 F.3d 1011 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Simon v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States by & Through IRS v. Haiopoulos (In re Haiopoulos)</i> , 118 F.3d 1240 (8th Cir. 1997)	14, 16
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260, 130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010).....	15
<i>Vicenty v. San Miguel Sandoval (San Miguel Sandoval)</i> , 327 B.R. 493 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Vitullo v. Mancini</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 760 (E.D. Va. 2010)	11
<i>Wright v. Owens Corning</i> , 679 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2012)	15, 18, 20
<i>Zotow v. Johnson (In re Zotow)</i> , 432 B.R. 252 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2010).....	13

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. V	14, 18
11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 362	13, 28
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(k).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 501	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	17, 19, 26
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1).....	26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1328.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	18
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001.....	26
-----------------------------	----

TREATISES

1 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. (3d ed. 2016).....	13
